

SC No. 27/2022
State Vs. Sarvan and Ors.
FIR No.217/2021
PS Saket

12.05.2023

Present: Sh. Inder Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Sarvan on bail.
Accused Saroj Patnayak is absent.
Accused Emon Ali and Mohd. Ali Nawaj produced from
JC along with Sh. Manu Seth, Ld. LAC.

Request for exemption of ASI Dayanand has been
received.

Witness ACP Bijender Singh is present. He is
discharged unexamined today due to absence of accused Saroj
Patnayak.

**NBW against accused Saroj Patnayak and notice to
surety be issued for the next date. Witnesses
ASI Dayanand and ACP Bijender Singh Bidhuri be summoned
on the next date.**

Application on behalf of accused Emon Ali for
modification of his bail condition is on record.

Arguments heard.

It has been submitted that accused Emon Ali was
granted bail vide order dated 04.03.2023, however, he has not been
able to arrange his surety. Bail application was allowed vide order
dated 04.03.2023. Bail was granted to accused subject to furnishing
bail bonds of Rs. 25,000/- with two sureties in the like amount. Till

date, the accused has not been released as he has not furnished his surety bond.

Having regard to the submissions, **application is allowed and the bail order dated 04.03.2023 is modified to the extent that the accused Emon Ali shall be released on bail on furnishing personal bond of Rs. 25,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Rest of the conditions mentioned in order dated 04.03.2023 shall remain same.**

Copy of the order be given dasti.

Copy be sent to Jail Superintendent through email for compliance.

List on 09.08.2023 for PE.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/12.05.2023