

19.12.2025

Present: Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Sarvan with Ld. counsel.
Accused Saroj Patnayak on bail through VC.
Ali Nawaz absent.
Accused Emon Ali is PO.
Sh .Mohd. Yasir, Ld. counsel for accused Sarvan
and Saroj Kumar Patnayak.

It has been submitted that inadvertently, accused had noted wrong date of hearing and as such, could not appear on 29.08.2025. In view of the submissions, **NBW issued against accused Sarvan stands cancelled.**

Report on process u/s 84 BNSS against accused Mohd. Ali Nawaz received back. Perused the same. Two addresses of accused Mohd. Ali Nawaz were available on record. It has been reported that due to paucity of time, process server could not visit the Assam address of Mohd. Ali Nawaz.

Proclamation was executed on Faridaband address of accused, however, statutory time gap of 30 days was not maintained between the date of execution and the date of hearing. As such, same is also not proper.

Fresh process u/s 84 BNSS at both the addresses of accused Mohd. Ali Nawaz and warrants of attachment of his surety be issued for the next date of hearing. Proclamation notice be published in local newspaper of English and Hindi language.

It is noted that FDR of the surety is on judicial file. Same be sent to concerned bank for attachment with direction to

deposit FDR of Rs. 25,000/- in court. Remaining amount, if any be released to the surety.

List for further proceedings on **27.03.2026**.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/19.12.2025